
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
Thursday, 9th February, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Nigel Jupp (Chairman)
Michael Willett (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
David Coldwell
Jonathan Dancer

Tim Lloyd
David Skipp

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2016

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Sub-Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman or the Chief Executive

5.  Parking Services Performance 7 - 8

To receive a briefing note from the Parking Services Manager

6.  Housing Benefit Subsidy
To receive a briefing from the Director of Corporate Resources

7.  Corporate Plan Priorities and Finance and Performance for Quarter 3 
2016/17

9 - 34

8.  Hop Oast Contract - performance update 35 - 36

Public Document Pack



9.  Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning 
Report for Quarter 3

37 - 42

10.  Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2016

43 - 50



1

Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Nigel Jupp (Chairman), David Coldwell, David Skipp and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: John Bailey, Jonathan Dancer and Tim Lloyd

Also Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly

Officers: Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance
Paul Cummins, Head of Legal & Democratic Services
Brian Elliot, Properties & Facilities Manager
Ben Golds, Parking Services Manager
Mark Pritchard, Commissioning & Performance Manager

18  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED 

That Councillor Michael Willett be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the ensuing Council year.

19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 11th August 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

It was noted that on 10th August the Head of Finance had circulated Members 
with a summary of the unspent S106 funds on a per Parish/Neighbourhood 
Council area within the District.  

 It was agreed that quarterly summaries of available S106 funds would be 
circulated.

Members noted that on 25th August the Performance Management Officer had 
circulated Members with: a) information on the Council’s trade waste figures; 
and b) confirmation that the successful appellant in Quarter 1 had not yet 
submitted their claim for costs.

20  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

21  ANNOUNCEMENTS

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 November 2016

2

There were no announcements.

22  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services presented the report of the analysis 
of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental 
Information Regulations. Members noted the content of the report.

23  PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE INVESTMENT REAL ESTATE 
PORTFOLIO

The Property & Facilities Manager spoke on his briefing note ‘HDC Property 
Investment Fund: Performance Measures’ dated 30th October.   

 Members noted and endorsed the recommendation that a benchmark 
report be submitted to the Finance & Performance Sub-Committee in 
Quarter 2, 2017 on the fund’s performance in the year to 31st March 
2017, as per the note’s recommendation in paragraph 6.

24  PARKING SERVICES PERFORMANCE

The Parking Services Manager gave Members a powerpoint presentation on 
the overall performance of parking services.

Members discussed the effectiveness of the introduction of the Sunday parking 
charge and the parking strategic objectives. Members noted some benefits of 
Sunday parking charges such as increased safety due to Sunday monitoring 
and an increase in income. 

Members noted that it was too early to detail the impact of the Sunday Parking 
charges on Horsham’s town centre car parks.

The Parking Services Manager then briefed Members on the current Parking 
strategic objectives and initiatives currently under consideration to enhance 
revenues and efficiencies.

On behalf of the sub-committee, the Chairman thanked the Parking Services 
Manager for his informative presentation and it was agreed that it would be 
circulated to the sub-committee’s members.

25  CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES AND FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
FOR QUARTER 2, 2016/17

The Commissioning & Performance Manager introduced the report on the 
Council’s Finance and Performance, Corporate Plan Priorities and Key Projects 
for the second Quarter of 2016/17.

Page 4



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 November 2016

3

3

The Head of Finance presented the financial section of the report to Members.

 Members requested that future information on the number of planning 
appeals allowed be presented in a format which separated decisions 
made by the planning committees from decisions made by officers under 
delegated powers.

26  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT TARGET SETTING

The Commissioning & Performance Manager summarised the briefing note on 
Performance Management – Target Setting, which had been attached to the 
meeting’s agenda.

27  COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS - MONITORING AND 
LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 2

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report which 
gave details of complaints and compliments received by the Council between 
1st July – 30th September 2016.

Members noted that the number of complaints received by the Council had 
fallen between Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 (ie from 56 to 43).

28  DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  THURSDAY 9TH FEBRUARY 2017

The next meeting of the Finance & Performance Sub-Committee would be on 
9th February 2017.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance & Performance Sub-Committee Update – 9th February 2017

Sunday Parking Figures 

On the 9th November I attended the FPSC and gave an update on the Sunday and Bank 
Holiday parking figures since the introduction of parking charges in April 2016.

Within the presentation I explained how and why the decision was made, the objectives set 
out and the potential issues. I also explained the current usage and how there were many 
variables and unknowns that impacted on our ability to compare the impact of the 
introduction of charges as there was no meaningful direct comparative data available. 

I also explained that it was early days, and that we wouldn’t have meaningful comparative 
data until we could compare year on year, so from April 2017. 

Current performance:

Financial – Back in November I explained that the objective was to produce £200k of extra 
income from the introduction of Sunday and Bank Holiday charging, and that we were on 
target for that amount to grow to £220k. We are still in line to meet this target; as we were 
not charging beforehand there is no comparative data to measure performance other than 
projections.

Usage – The cabinet report highlighted that there would be a reduction of 33% of usage with 
the introduction of charging, going from 2,900 users (the average Sunday usage before the 
charging was implemented) down to 1,955 in the ANPR car parks. I explained that the 
reduction was because of a number of situations that would impact on cars using the car 
park because of charging and external factors, including:

 John Lewis offerin
[...]
have not had any direct reports or evidence showing this.

 

Ben Golds 

31st January 2017

Page 8



Report to Finance and Performance Sub-
Committee
Date of meeting 9th February 2017
By the Head of Finance
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

REPORT ON HDC’S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE IN QUARTER 3 OF 2016/17

Executive Summary
This report shows how successful the Council has been in delivering against identified 
Corporate Plan Priorities. The Council uses corporate performance indicators; financial 
reporting and review of progress against key corporate projects to demonstrate progress 
against corporate priorities. 
The key projects where there has been significant progress over the quarter include; plans 
for the Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre;   the redevelopment of Hop Oast Depot; and 
the Future Horsham Programme. 
We are projecting a surplus at year end on the revenue budget of £251k. 

Monitoring of Key Performance Indicators that demonstrate progress towards delivery of 
the Corporate Plan are showing 69.5% within target and 25% close to target, with no areas 
of major concern.  

Recommendations
It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Reasons for Recommendations
The monitoring of Financial and Service Delivery as part of the duty of Best Value to drive 
up service improvement.

Consultation: SLT
Wards affected: All
Contact: Gillian Bloomfield ext. 5450
Background Papers:
Appendix A: Q3 Performance Highlight Report (PIs and Corporate Plan Priorities/Key Tracked 
Projects reporting)
Appendix B: Q3 Financial Highlight Report 
Appendix C: Q3 Revenue Dashboard
Appendix D: Q3 Capital Budget monitoring

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1. MONITORING OF PERFORMANCE 

1.1 The sub-committee meets on a quarterly basis to deal with the main items of 
regular business for both finance and performance matters.  The sub-committee 
reviews progress in meeting the Corporate Plan priorities, financial performance 
and key performance indicators and progress reporting for major projects. 

2. MONITORING OF CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 2016/17 
2.1 The Corporate Plan Priorities monitoring report for 2016/17 is appended to this 

report at Appendix A.  The Corporate Plan for the three years 2016-19 was agreed 
by Cabinet on 28 January 2016 and approved at Council in February 2016.

2.2 Priorities where there has been significant progress over the quarter include; plans 
for Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre; the redevelopment of Hop Oast Depot; and 
the Future Horsham programme. 

2.3 The Hop Oast capital building project is broadly on programme, however, 
Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre is both complex and high profile and project 
deadlines are tight.  Key tracked projects monitoring is included within Appendix A.

3. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

3.1 The Financial Dashboard for Q3 is attached at Appendix B. At this stage in the 
financial year we are projecting a revenue surplus of £251k. 

3.2 The Revenue Dashboard containing summary comments on the more significant 
forecast variances is attached at Appendix C.  

3.3 The detailed capital programme and expenditures to date and a year-end forecast 
are provided at Appendix D.   

4.      Performance Monitoring

4.1 A Dashboard of Key Performance data are provided for discussion at this meeting 
at Appendix A, covering the Quarter 3 2016/17 period. The Key Performance 
Basket of Indicators form part of the measures to demonstrate delivery of the 
Corporate Plan Priorities 2016-19.

4.2 Where possible, performance is measured against set targets. A target is not 
appropriate for a small number of volumetric (ie data only) performance indicators 
which identify the number of cases/enquiries.

4.3 Revisions of performance indicators and targets are undertaken annually as part of 
the development of the departmental service plans, and in year where necessary. 
Service plans for 2016/17 were published on the website in April 2016 and a 
revised Key Basket of Indicators agreed with SLT and shared with Cabinet 
Members and this sub committee.

4.4 A review of the Corporate Plan priorities 2016-19 has been undertaken by SLT and 
Cabinet as we approach the end of the first year. Some adjustments and redefining 

Page 10

file:///C:/Users/ld_jordank/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Draft%20Papers/including%20the%20removal%20of%20the%20Shelley%20fountain;%20plans%20for%20the%20Broadbridge%20Heath%20Leisure%20Centre;%20and%20the%20redevelopment%20of%20Hop%20Oast%20%20Depot
https://www.horsham.gov.uk/councilanddemocracy/councillors/finance-and-performance/service-plans-201617


of priorities has been undertaken. The Service Planning 2017/18 and budget setting 
process has taken the refinements into consideration. Draft Service Plans for 
service areas have been produced for 2017/18 and will be finalised and published 
alongside the Corporate Plan Year 2+ in April 2017.

4.5 An analysis of performance demonstrates that 69.5% of indicators met
or exceeded targets set; 25% were close to target, and 5.5% fell outside of the 
target range. There are no areas of major concern. 

5 OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS

5.1 SLT has considered the review of Financial Monitoring and Key Performance 
Indicators; the Corporate Plan Priorities and Tracked Key Projects Report for Q3 in 
2016/17.

6. OTHER COURSES OF ACTION CONSIDERED BUT REJECTED

6.1  Not appropriate; Council needs to be seen to effectively monitor its performance. 

7. STAFFING CONSEQUENCES

7.1 There are no staffing consequences associated with this report.

8. FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES

8.1 There are no direct financial consequences as a result of this report

9. CONSEQUENCES OF THE PROPOSED ACTION

9.1 This report does not impact on Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality & 
Diversity and Sustainability matters and there are no risks associated. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance Iss
[...]
ion measures raising awareness and promoting the 
value of recycling whilst remaining below the 6% threshold 
included in the new Memorandum of Understanding ( MOU) 
Schedule 6.

2015/16 and 
onwards

Cllr Roy Cornell Lead Officer:
Natalie Brahma-Pearl

P
age 28



        Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn – April to December 2016  
Highlight report – 23 January 2017 

 

ACTION: No direct action required - to note only 

    

 

              

        

Progress Summary 

Revenue Spend  Revenue Forecast                 
  

Revenue Income  Budget Holder Review (FR8)  

Capital Spend  Capital Forecast                  
   

       

Monthly Summary: 
The outturn forecast surplus has increased from P8 by £80k. The largest individual item is additional income 
identified from the pantomime. Income partially offset by increased forecasts for essential repairs at Rookwood and 
loss of income share at Billingshurst pool.   Compliance with budget monitoring is much improved for the quarter at 
94%.  

Revenue Outturn Forecast:   

FR8 – Compliance 94%    

Directorate £000s 

Chief Executive 18 

Resources (115) 

Community and Culture (150) 

Planning, property and 
economic development 

(5) 

 Total surplus  (251) 
 

 

 

 

 

Capital Outturn Forecast:    

£13.7m out of the revised full year programme of 

£17.9m (76%).  

 

 

Debtors:      

 At the close of M9 £3,465k was owed by 655 

customers. 

Of this total £3,130k was due from 5 organisations. 

S106 contributions made up £2,838k of this sum (91%). 

£2,721K of the £3,130k remains outstanding at date of 

report; £2.5m is due from one organisation.   

 

   

   
Revenue Expenditure and Income (exc. HB):  

By the end of December net expenditure amounted to 

62% of the annual budget; expenditure being 74% of 

the full year budget and income 77%. 

Income is slightly up (2%) compared to the same 

period in 2015/16 whilst expenditure is now slightly 

more compared to the same period last year (1
[...]
6 Affordable Housing receipts.

Total 6,512,082     17,917,138    36% 13,689,682    48%

Net expenditure excludes Capitalised Salaries that are apportioned to capital schemes.

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Hop Oast Waste Depot Project Update:  26th January 2017  

Background  
The redevelopment of the Hop Oast site brings together the Hop Oast depot in Horsham and 
the Hurston depot in Storrington into one location. The new depot will provide us with 
modern fit for purpose premises.

The depot is being constructed by Sunninghill Construction Company Limited, a Haywards 
Heath based company.  The appointment was made following a competitive tender process 
and works commenced on site in September 2016.

Key Dates/Phasing of Project
Phase 1a: Sept 2016 - end May 2017
Construction of new building (offices and workshop); existing building and vehicle yard 
remains operational.

Phase 1b: End May 2017 - early Oct 2017
Vehicles move into temporary parking on Park and Ride site

Phase 2: End May 2017 - early Oct 2017
Operational services move into new building, demolish existing buildings and relay yard and 
parking bays

Progress Update 

Planning approval has been received and conditions, predominately water and drainage 
matters, have been fully resolved. Contract works commenced 5 September 2016 and are 
currently on programme.  The change management programme is underway and 
preparations are being made for the physical move into the new premises.

The works are on programme.

Finance

The Council approved budget is £4.55m.  The construction cost element of the contract is 
c£4.29m including fees.  The balance of the budget consists of £57,000 contingency sum 
and a £200,000 decant budget which will be utilised to make good any damage to the park 
and ride and pay for essential equipment for the new facility;  approximately £85,000 of the 
decant budget remains unallocated.  

Risks

As the project progresses the risks reduce.  The two significant risks remaining are the 
extent of the repairs that may be required to the park and ride, for which a budget allocation 
has been made of £60,000 and the extent of any contamination remediation work to the 
depot yard, for which a provisional sum has been made of £20,000.

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Finance and Performance Sub 
Committee
 
9th February 2017
By the Customer Services Manager

INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt 

Complaints & Compliments Monitoring Report for Horsham District 
Council  1st October - 31st December 2016 

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform the Finance & Performance Sub Committee of the 
details of the complaints and compliments notified to the Council’s Complaints and 
Feedback Officer for the period 1st October to 31st December 2016. The intention is to 
learn from the feedback that the Council receives to prevent reoccurrence of complaints, 
improve Council services and promote areas of good practice.

For the period 1st October to 31st December 2016 the Complaints and Feedback Officer 
was notified of 52 complaints and the number of complaints received at the Council’s 
leisure centres for the period was 66.  

The trend of a decrease in complaints from the year 2015/16 has continued into the third 
quarter of 2016/17. I am pleased to report that the number of complaints received for this 
period has decreased by 8% from the same time as last year. However, the number of 
complaints has increased by 13% from quarter two, with 46 complaints logged in the 
previous quarter. The increase can, for the most part, be attributed to a more focused 
approach in logging complaints for certain services. Previously some front line services 
had seeing a disproportionate lack of complaints at odds with the service being offered.

Whilst there is always progress to be made, the use of root cause analysis and the 
Covalent software to rigorously monitor complaints, in terms of their content and how they 
are addressed has continued to yield positive results.  For the fifth consecutive quarter we 
have again recorded more compliments than complaints.  

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended:

i) To Note the contents of this report and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To increase awareness of the Council’s corporate complaints procedure and 
improve our learning and understanding from the complaints received.

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Background Papers: Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGOs) Guidance on 
Running a Complaints System, LGO Guidance on Good Administrative Practice, 
LGO Guidance on Remedies
Consultation: Director of Community Services & Monitoring Officer 
Wards affected: All
Contact: David Plank, Customer Services Manager ext 5371

Page 38



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to show the number and type of complaints and 
compliments received by Council departments to identify trends and help monitor 
the situation. This excludes any representations, appeals or disagreements with 
Council policy – these are not classed as complaints under the Council’s current 
definition of a complaint.

This report is intended for managers, staff and Councillors to help everyone at the 
Council learn and act upon customer feedback.

2 Statutory and Policy Background

2.1 Local Government Act 2000

Relevant Government policy

2.2 Current LGO Guidance recommends that information gathered from front line staff 
about complaints, questions and comments be collated and reviewed on a regular 
basis as it can be a valuable source of information about how users view service 
provision. This provides a mechanism for identifying emerging issues that might be 
addressed before they escalate into complaints.

Relevant Council Policy

2.3 The Council’s complaints procedure is available on the website.

3 Details

Complaints notified to the Complaints and Feedback Offic
[...]
re centres has seen a continued rise 
compared to the same quarter as last year. The number of compliments has decreased by 
one on the previous quarter, but we are continuing to encourage staff to log compliments. 
We are also looking at ways of capturing compliments which have been received through 
different channels, such as positive reviews on Trip Advisor, to ensure a true picture is 
logged.

Page 41



We have received a total of 75 compliments excluding leisure centres in quarter three.

14/15 Compliments
15/16 Compliments
16/17 Compliments

Quarter 3 Compliments

3.7 We will continue our work with the communications team to ensure positive 
feedback from across social media is also captured and shared.

4 Next Steps

4.1 The next step is to further develop communication between teams to ensure real 
time monitoring of complaints and feedback to ensure there is an up to date 
knowledge .

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations

5.1 Not applicable.

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 Not applicable.

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 There are no staffing consequences as a result of this report.

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 There are no legal consequences as a result of this report.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 Not applicable.

Page 42



1

Report to the Finance and Performance Sub-
Committee

9 February 2017

By the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
and Environmental Information Regulations 2004
1 October 2016 to 31 December 2016

Executive Summary

This report is to provide Members with an overview of the Freedom of Information function and the 
number of Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 
requests that were received by Horsham District Council from 1 October 2016 to 31 December 
2016.

For the period, 1 October 2016 to 31 December 2016 the Council received 214 requests for 
information. 165 requests were answered under the Freedom of Information Act, the other 49 
requests were considered under the Environmental Information Regulations. The number of 
requests received in the last quarter was 33% higher than the equivalent period in 2015, when 161 
requests were received.  

Business process change has continued to deliver the 20 day response outcome expected by the 
duty. By reshaping the way responses are processed, the Council is meeting the duty at the 
standard of the best councils in spite of the significant growth in requests. From 1 October 2016 to 
31 December 2016, 96% of requests have been responded to within 20 working days as against a 
target of 85%.

Recommendation

That the Sub Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the contents of this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To ensure that Members are kept up to date with any developments in the freedom of 
information function; and

ii) to continue to provide Members with the necessary assurance that requests for information 
can be easily made to the Council and are properly responded to; and

iii) to assist with learning lessons and improving performance following requests for 
information made to the Council.

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



2

Background Papers

 Previous reports to the Finance and Performance Sub Committee and predecessor 
member bodies within the Council.

 The Freedom of Information Act 2000
 Horsham District Council Publication Scheme
 Horsham District Council Privacy Policy

Wards affected: All wards. 

Contact: Paul Cummins, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, ext. 5435

Page 44



3

Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report summarises the function of Freedom of Information at Horsham District Council 
from 1 October to 31 December 2016. The Council prepares this report quarterly.

1.2 Summary of the Freedom of Information Act:

The Act gives anyone the right to ask a public authority for information
[...]
ental 
Information Regulations such as development control and enforcement, strategic planning, 
waste management and environmental health, rather than the Freedom of Information Act.

1.4 The key differences between the EIRs and FOIA are:

 Requests for environmental information do not have to be made in writing
 Information held by the Council includes information held on behalf of another 

person or organisation

Page 45



4

 There are no absolute exceptions - every exception is subject to the public interest 
test

 There is an express presumption in favour of disclosure
 There is no cost limit on disclosure

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Council has a duty to enable the provision of information to requestors within the 
parameters set by the Freedom of Information Act. The Council must also protect 
information collected by the Council in accordance with the Council’s Privacy Policy. The 
statutory background is to be found in the Freedom of Information Act 2000, The Data 
Protection Act 1998 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

3 Details

3.1 Improvement 

The number of requests received by the Council has increased when compared with the 
same period last year. The improvement trend in responding to requests is shown below.  

 Between April and July 2015 the Council received 216 requests 83% of which were 
responded to within 20 working days;  

 From 1 August to the end of September, there have been 124 requests, 98% of 
which were responded to within 20 working days. 

 From 1 October to the end of December, there have been 161 requests, 99% of 
which were responded to within 20 working days. 

 From 1 January to the end of March 2016, there have been 209 requests, 96% of 
which were responded to within 20 working days. 

 From 1 April to 30 June 2016 there have been 175 requests, 95% of which were 
responded to within 20 working days

 From 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016 there have been 195 requests, 97% of 
which were responded 
[...]
ion and the reasoning behind it should be recorded.

10.2 The increase in the publication of information through the Council’s Publication Scheme 
continues to enable those who want to use the data to understand the Council’s approach 
to sustainability through its service delivery and supplier relationships. 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Parking Services Performance
	7 Corporate Plan Priorities and Finance and Performance for Quarter 3 2016/17
	A7App Ai Performance Issues dashboard Q3
	A7App Aii PI monitoring report Q3 2016 report
	A7App Aiii Q3 supplementary info
	A7Appendix Aiii Corporate Plan Reporting Q3 201617
	App B Q3 Financial Highlight Report
	App C Q3 revenue dashboard detail
	App D Q3 Capital budget monitoring

	8 Hop Oast Contract - performance update
	9 Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning Report for Quarter 3
	10 Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information Regulations 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1

Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 FEBRUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Nigel Jupp (Chairman), Michael Willett (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Jonathan Dancer, Tim Lloyd and David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: David Coldwell

Also Present: Councillor Leonard Crosbie, Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

29  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 9th November 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

31  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

32  PARKING SERVICES PERFORMANCE

Members considered a written report from the Parking Services Manager 
regarding the impact of charging for Sunday parking since its introduction to 
Horsham Town in April 2016.  

Members noted the financial and capacity impacts, which were in line with 
financial objectives and anticipated outcomes.  It was also noted that there had 
been no complaints to the Council regarding displaced parking into residential 
streets. 

33  HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY

The Director of Corporate Resources reminded Members that in the light of on-
going issues in respect of the loss of Housing Benefit subsidy to the Council, on 
26th January 2017 Cabinet had resolved to withdraw from the CenSus 
Revenues and Benefits partnership from the beginning of the Financial Year 
2018/19.  

The district’s Benefits Grant Subsidy was audited annually by external auditors, 
and benefits subsidy paid by the DWP to the Council was likely to be reduced 
because of the level of errors in decisions made during 2015/16.  Measures had 
been put in place by CenSus to improve accuracy.  The Director of Corporate 



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 February 2017

2

Resources advised Members that, whilst the database was being ‘cleaned’ with 
the help of Agency staff who were reassessing problematic claims, there was 
no guarantee that financial penalties would not be incurred until after the end of 
Financial Year 2018/19 at the earliest because of the complexity and labour 
intensive nature of the work.

Members discussed the background to the current situation, the financial 
consequences for the Council and measures that were being taken to mitigate 
the situation.  It was noted that options for the future running of the service 
outside the CenSus partnership would be considered by the Cabinet on 30th 
March 2017. 

External consultants had been commissioned by CenSus to look into the on-
going error issues and give advice on the way forward.  The Finance & 
Performance Sub-Committee had previously been briefed by the CenSus 
partnership on these issues in March 2016.

Members agreed that:

 the Consultant’s Report into subsidy issues be circulated to the sub-
committee;

 the document prepared for a briefing in March 2016 regarding the 
background to CenSus and the Housing Benefits Subsidy (2014/15) be 
circulated to members;

 Councillors Brian Donnelly and Gordon Lindsay, in their capacity as 
members of the CenSus Joint Committee, be invited to meet members of 
the Sub-Committee to give an overview of actions that are being taken to 
mitigate the issues. 

34  CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES AND FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
FOR QUARTER 3 2016/17

The Commissioning & Performance Manager introduced the report on the 
Council’s Finance and Performance, Corporate Plan Priorities and Key Projects 
for the third Quarter of 2016/17.  

It was noted that there had been significant progress on the three major 
projects: Future Horsham; Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre; and the Hop 
Oast Depot.  The Key Performance Indicators showed no areas of major 
concern.

The Head of Finance presented the financial section of the report to Members. 
It was noted that a year-end surplus of £251,000 was forecast.  

35  HOP OAST CONTRACT - PERFORMANCE UPDATE



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 February 2017

3

3

Members considered the report on progress that had been made on the Hop 
Oast Waste Depot redevelopment, which would provide the Council with a 
modern fit for purpose premises, and consolidate the Hop Oast depot and 
Hurston depot in Storrington onto one site.

An official ‘topping out’ ceremony had taken place on the site on 8th February, 
and the project was on course to be completed as scheduled in October 2017. 

36  COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS - MONITORING AND 
LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 3

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report which 
gave details of complaints and compliments received by the Council between 
1st October and 31st December 2016.
 
Members noted that, whilst the number of complaints received by the Council 
had increased by 13% since the last Quarter, the number was 8% lower than 
for the same period last year. The increase could be attributed, in part, to a 
more focussed approach to logging complaints for certain services.  The 
number of compliments had continued to rise compared to the same quarter in 
the previous year.

37  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2016

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report of the 
analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations for the third Quarter of 2016/17. 

The number of requests received in the third quarter (214) was 33% higher than 
for the same period the previous year.   Members were advised that the Council 
had achieved a response rate of 96% within 20 working days, against a target 
of 85%, despite the significant growth in requests.

Members were concerned at the impact that processing requests had on staff 
capacity, but were mindful that supplying a cost breakdown would in itself be 
time consuming to administrate.  Members noted that a scheduled upgrade to 
the FOI software system would help reduce administration time.  

Members discussed the potential benefits of reporting a breakdown of the 
issues that FOI requests referred to, in addition to the breakdown of the type of 
requester.

38  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Finance & Performance Sub-Committee would be held 
on 15th June 2017.



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 February 2017

4

The meeting closed at 7.08 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


